PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Rachael Eden Walther	01/25/2010
Jason Merrill Jones	12/07/2009
John Allen Manifold	11/18/2009
Douglas Jay Barkey	11/09/2009
Noel Mathey Geoffroy	11/30/2009
Ted Alan Monnin	02/22/2010
Brandy Nicole Lockaby	02/22/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	The Procter & Gamble Company	
Street Address:	One Procter & Gamble Plaza	
Internal Address:	Attention: Chief Patent Counsel	
City:	Cincinnati	
State/Country:	ОНІО	
Postal Code:	45202	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29330649

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (513)945-6786

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 513-983-1004
Email: baker.cj@pg.com
Correspondent Name: C. Brant Cook
Address Line 1: 299 E. Sixth Street

Address Line 2: Central Docketing - 4th Floor
Address Line 4: Cincinnati, OHIO 45202

PATENT

REEL: 024029 FRAME: 0105

0 2933064

CH \$40,00

501109528 REEL: (

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	D-1452
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	C. Brant Cook
Total Attachments: 12 source=D1452_ASGN_REV#page1.tif source=D1452_ASGN_REV#page2.tif source=D1452_ASGN_REV#page3.tif source=D1452_ASGN_REV#page4.tif source=D1452_ASGN_REV#page5.tif source=D1452_ASGN_REV#page6.tif source=D1452_ASGN_REV#page7.tif source=D1452_ASGN_REV#page8.tif source=D1452_ASGN_REV#page9.tif source=D1452_ASGN_REV#page10.tif source=D1452_ASGN_REV#page11.tif source=D1452_ASGN_REV#page11.tif source=D1452_ASGN_REV#page12.tif	

GLOBAL GENERAL ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I/we, the undersigned inventor(s) herewith declare that I am the sole inventor/we are the joint inventors and I/we have made a certain invention as set forth in a patent application (including industrial designs and utility models) entitled PAPER PRODUCT, Attorney's Docket No. D-1452 and filed in the United States Patent Office as Number 29/330,649 _______, on January 12, 2009 (the hereinafter named assignee being authorized to insert said Number and filing date when ascertained):

Rachael Eden WALTHER of 11963 U.S. Highway 42, Union, KY 41091, USA; Jason Merrill JONES of 317 Ivy Forge Court, Lebanon, OH 45036, USA; John Allen MANIFOLD of 8091 East S.R. #48, Milan, IN 47031, USA; Douglas Jay BARKEY of 964 Airymeadows Drive, Hamilton Township, OH 45039, USA; Noel Mathey GEOFFROY of 105 Summer Place, Gibsonia, PA 15044, USA Ted Alan MONNIN of 2931 Temple Avenue, Cincinnati, OH 45211, USA; Brandy Nicole LOCKABY of 2412 Mardell Court, Ross Township, OH 45014, USA;

I/We made said invention(s) set forth in said patent application while employed by, or otherwise under an obligation to assign said invention(s) to The Procter & Gamble Company or one of its Affiliates (including, Procter & Gamble Asia Pacific Ltd.; Procter & Gamble Australia Pty. Ltd.; Procter & Gamble Technology (Beijing) Co., Ltd.; Procter & Gamble Japan K.K.; P&G Innovation Godo Kaisha; P&G Design Center Godo Kaisha; Procter & Gamble Hong Kong Limited; Procter & Gamble India, Ltd.; Procter & Gamble Indonesia; Procter & Gamble Korea Inc.; Procter & Gamble Malaysia Sdn. Bhd.; Procter & Gamble Philippines, Inc.; Procter & Gamble Taiwan Ltd; Procter & Gamble Manufacturing (Thailand) Limited; Procter & Gamble (Guangzhou) Ltd.; P&G Northeast Asia Pte. Ltd.; P&G Max Factor Godo Kaisha; P&G K.K.; Procter & Gamble Asia Pte. Ltd.; Procter & Gamble de Mexico; Procter & Gamble de Venezuela, and P&G-Clairol, Inc.) and acknowledge my/our obligation at the time the invention(s) was made to assign said invention(s) to The Procter & Gamble Company or the Affiliate, respectively. Pursuant to said obligation (and in the case of employment by or obligation to the Affiliate, at the request of the Affiliate), and/or for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, I/we assign to The Procter & Gamble Company, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, all right, title, and interest, in the United States and throughout the world, in, to and under said invention(s) and all patents, patent applications, patent rights, and inventor's certificates thereof, therefore, and therein, including without limitation said application, all divisions and continuations thereof, all patents which may be granted thereon, all reissues and extensions thereof, all patents which may be granted for said invention(s) by states or nations other than the United States, or by other authority, entity, or organization, and all applications therefore (including the right to claim priority of the filing date of said application in the United States and/or under international conventions), as fully and completely as the same would have been held by me/us had this assignment not been made. The entire right, title and interest shall vest irrevocably in The Procter & Gamble Company. I/We further agree upon request, without additional compensation but at no expense to me/us, to execute or assent to any and all applications for said invention(s), and to execute all other legal documents as may be necessary or desirable to vest the enjoyment of the rights assigned to The Procter & Gamble Company, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, or as said Company may direct.

I/We request and authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and/or appropriately empowered officials of foreign countries to issue any and all Patent(s) and/or letters patent(s) which may be granted for said invention(s) herein assigned and as set forth in U. S. Application Serial Number 29/330,649 to The Procter & Gamble Company, its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title, and interest in said Patent(s).

The ASSIGNMENT of said invention is effective as of the earlier of 1) the date of execution shown below or 2) the filing date of the first-filed of said patent application(s).

Rachael Eden Walther Rachael Eden WALTHER	25/1/2010 Date
State of this } SS	
County of Hamilton } On this 25 day of Thursday 2000 he	fore me personally appeared Rachael Eden
WALTHER Mine is own to be the person named in an acknowledged to the trache executed the same for the uses	d who executed the above instrument, and
CHRISTOPHER BRANT COOK Attorney at Law Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Has No Expiration Date. Section 147.03 O.R.C.	Notary Public/Witness
Jason Merrill JONES	December 7, 2009 Date
State of Ohio } SS	
County of Hamilton }	
	and purposes therein set forth. Notary Public/Witness
John Allen MANIFOLID	NOVEMBER 18,2009 Date
State of Ohio } SS	
County of Hamilton }	
On this 18 day of November, 2009, be MANIFOLD, to me known to be the person named in an	before me personally appeared John Allen d who executed the above instrument, and
acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses	and purposes therein set forth
	1. Handle
CHRISTOPHER BRANT COOK Attorney at Law Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Has No Expiration	Notary Public/Witness
Date. Section 147.03 O.R.C.	

Douglas Jay BARKE	her -	11/9/09 Date
State of Ohio	}	
County of Hamilton	<pre>} SS }</pre>	
On this 9	day of November, 2009, 1	perfore me personally appeared Douglas Jay
BARKEY TO PAYER	wn to be the person named in an	d who executed the above instrument, and
acknowledged to the	CHRISTOPHER BRANT COOK Attorney at Law Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Has No Expiration Date. Section 147.03 O.R.C.	Notary Public/Witness
Noel Mathey GEOFF	FROY	Date
State of	}	
	} SS	
County of	}	
GEOFFROY, to me	, 2009, b known to be the person named in a that he executed the same for the uses	nefore me personally appeared Noel Mathey and who executed the above instrument, and as and purposes therein set forth.
		Notary Public/Witness
		·
Ted Alan MONNIN		Date
State of	}	
County of	<pre>} SS }</pre>	
		before me personally appeared Ted Alan d who executed the above instrument, and s and purposes therein set forth.
		Notary Public/Witness

Brandy Nicole LO	CKABY	Date
State of	} } SS	
County of	}	
LOCKABY, to m	e known to be the	, 2009, before me personally appeared Brandy Nicole person named in and who executed the above instrument, and the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
		Notary Public/Witness

Global General Assignment.doc Rev. 12/07

GLOBAL GENERAL ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I/we, the undersigned inventor(s) herewith declare that I am the sole inventor/we are the joint inventors and I/we have made a certain invention as set forth in a patent application (including industrial designs and utility models) entitled PAPER PRODUCT, Attorney's Docket No. D-1452 and filed in the United States Patent Office as Number 29/330,649 _______, on January 12, 2009 (the hereinafter named assignee being authorized to insert said Number and filing date when ascertained):

Rachael Eden WALTHER of 11963 U.S. Highway 42, Union, KY 41091, USA; Jason Merrill JONES of 317 Ivy Forge Court, Lebanon, OH 45036, USA; John Allen MANIFOLD of 8091 East S.R. #48, Milan, IN 47031, USA; Douglas Jay BARKEY of 964 Airymeadows Drive, Hamilton Township, OH 45039, USA; Noel Mathey GEOFFROY of 105 Summer Place, Gibsonia, PA 15044, USA Ted Alan MONNIN of 2931 Temple Avenue, Cincinnati, OH 45211, USA; Brandy Nicole LOCKABY of 2412 Mardell Court, Ross Township, OH 45014, USA;

I/We made said invention(s) set forth in said patent application while employed by, or otherwise under an obligation to assign said invention(s) to The Procter & Gamble Company or one of its Affiliates (including, Procter & Gamble Asia Pacific Ltd.; Procter & Gamble Australia Pty. Ltd.; Procter & Gamble Technology (Beijing) Co., Ltd.; Procter & Gamble Japan K.K.; P&G Innovation Godo Kaisha; P&G Design Center Godo Kaisha; Procter & Gamble Hong Kong Limited; Procter & Gamble India, Ltd.; Procter & Gamble Indonesia; Procter & Gamble Korea Inc.; Procter & Gamble Malaysia Sdn. Bhd.; Procter & Gamble Philippines, Inc.; Procter & Gamble Taiwan Ltd; Procter & Gamble Manufacturing (Thailand) Limited; Procter & Gamble (Guangzhou) Ltd.; P&G Northeast Asia Pte. Ltd.; P&G Max Factor Godo Kaisha; P&G K.K.; Procter & Gamble Asia Pte. Ltd.; Procter & Gamble de Mexico; Procter & Gamble de Venezuela, and P&G-Clairol, Inc.) and acknowledge my/our obligation at the time the invention(s) was made to assign said invention(s) to The Procter & Gamble Company or the Affiliate, respectively. Pursuant to said obligation (and in the case of employment by or obligation to the Affiliate, at the request of the Affiliate), and/or for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, I/we assign to The Procter & Gamble Company, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, all right, title, and interest, in the United States and throughout the world, in, to and under said invention(s) and all patents, patent applications, patent rights, and inventor's certificates thereof, therefore, and therein, including without limitation said application, all divisions and continuations thereof, all patents which may be granted thereon, all reissues and extensions thereof, all patents which may be granted for said invention(s) by states or nations other than the United States, or by other authority, entity, or organization, and all applications therefore (including the right to claim priority of the filing date of said application in the United States and/or under international conventions), as fully and completely as the same would have been held by me/us had this assignment not been made. The entire right, title and interest shall vest irrevocably in The Procter & Gamble Company. I/We further agree upon request, without additional compensation but at no expense to me/us, to execute or assent to any and all applications for said invention(s), and to execute all other legal documents as may be necessary or desirable to vest the enjoyment of the rights assigned to The Procter & Gamble Company, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, or as said Company may direct.

I/We request and authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and/or appropriately empowered officials of foreign countries to issue any and all Patent(s) and/or letters patent(s) which may be granted for said invention(s) herein assigned and as set forth in U. S. Application Serial Number 29/330,649 to The Procter & Gamble Company, its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title, and interest in said Patent(s).

The ASSIGNMENT of said invention is effective as of the earlier of 1) the date of execution shown below or 2) the filing date of the first-filed of said patent application(s).

Rachael Eden WAL	THER	Date
State of County of	} } SS }	
On this WALTHER, to me	known to be the	, 2009, before me personally appeared Rachael Ede person named in and who executed the above instrument, an the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
		Notary Public/Witness
Jason Merrill JONES	<u> </u>	Date
State of Ohio County of Hamilton	} } SS }	
JONES, to me know	wn to be the pe	, 2009, before me personally appeared Jason Merril rson named in and who executed the above instrument, and the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
		Notary Public/Witness
John Allen MANIFO)LD	Date
State of Ohio	}	
County of Hamilton	}	
		, 2009, before me personally appeared John Aller person named in and who executed the above instrument, and he same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
		Notary Public/Witness

Douglas Jay BARKEY	Date
State of Ohio }	
SS SS County of Hamilton }	
BARKEY, to me known to be	, 2009, before me personally appeared Douglas the person named in and who executed the above instrument, uted the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
	Notary Public/Witness
Noel Mathey GEØFFROY	30 November 2009 Date
State of Pennsylvania} SS County of Alligheny	
On this 30^{44} day of 60^{14} GEOFFROY, to me known to be	the person named in and who executed the above instrument, atted the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
	COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIN otary Public/Witness Notarial Seal Marleen M. Suess, Notary Public City Of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County My Commission Expires Aug. 5, 2010 Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries
Ted Alan MONNIN	Date
State of } } SS	
County of }	
On this day of MONNIN, to me known to be the acknowledged to me that he execut	, 2009, before me personally appeared Ted A he person named in and who executed the above instrument, a ted the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
	Notary Public/Witness

Brandy Nicole L	OCKABY	Date
State of	}	
County of	} SS }	
DOCKEDI, to I	ne known to be the	, 2009, before me personally appeared Brandy Nicole person named in and who executed the above instrument, and he same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
		Notary Public/Witness

Global General Assignment.doc Rev. 12/07

GLOBAL GENERAL ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I/we, the undersigned inventor(s) herewith declare that I am the sole inventor/we are the joint inventors and I/we have made a certain invention as set forth in a patent application (including industrial designs and utility models) entitled PAPER PRODUCT, Attorney's Docket No. D-1452 and filed in the United States Patent Office as Number 29/330,649 , on January 12, 2009 (the hereinafter named assignee being authorized to insert said Number and filing date when ascertained):

Rachael Eden WALTHER of 11963 U.S. Highway 42, Union, KY 41091, USA; Jason Merrill JONES of 317 Ivy Forge Court, Lebanon, OH 45036, USA; John Allen MANIFOLD of 8091 East S.R. #48, Milan, IN 47031, USA; Douglas Jay BARKEY of 964 Airymeadows Drive, Hamilton Township, OH 45039, USA; Noel Mathey GEOFFROY of 105 Summer Place, Gibsonia, PA 15044, USA Ted Alan MONNIN of 2931 Temple Avenue, Cincinnati, OH 45211, USA; Brandy Nicole LOCKABY of 2412 Mardell Court, Ross Township, OH 45014, USA;

I/We made said invention(s) set forth in said patent application while employed by, or otherwise under an obligation to assign said invention(s) to The Procter & Gamble Company or one of its Affiliates (including, Procter & Gamble Asia Pacific Ltd.; Procter & Gamble Australia Pty. Ltd.; Procter & Gamble Technology (Beijing) Co., Ltd.; Procter & Gamble Japan K.K.; P&G Innovation Godo Kaisha; P&G Design Center Godo Kaisha; Procter & Gamble Hong Kong Limited; Procter & Gamble India, Ltd.; Procter & Gamble Indonesia; Procter & Gamble Korea Inc.; Procter & Gamble Malaysia Sdn. Bhd.; Procter & Gamble Philippines, Inc.; Procter & Gamble Taiwan Ltd; Procter & Gamble Manufacturing (Thailand) Limited; Procter & Gamble (Guangzhou) Ltd.; P&G Northeast Asia Pte. Ltd.; P&G Max Factor Godo Kaisha; P&G K.K.; Procter & Gamble Asia Pte. Ltd.; Procter & Gamble de Mexico; Procter & Gamble de Venezuela, and P&G-Clairol, Inc.) and acknowledge my/our obligation at the time the invention(s) was made to assign said invention(s) to The Procter & Gamble Company or the Affiliate, respectively. Pursuant to said obligation (and in the case of employment by or obligation to the Affiliate, at the request of the Affiliate), and/or for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, I/we assign to The Procter & Gamble Company, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, all right, title, and interest, in the United States and throughout the world, in, to and under said invention(s) and all patents, patent applications, patent rights, and inventor's certificates thereof, therefore, and therein, including without limitation said application, all divisions and continuations thereof, all patents which may be granted thereon, all reissues and extensions thereof, all patents which may be granted for said invention(s) by states or nations other than the United States, or by other authority, entity, or organization, and all applications therefore (including the right to claim priority of the filing date of said application in the United States and/or under international conventions), as fully and completely as the same would have been held by me/us had this assignment not been made. The entire right, title and interest shall vest irrevocably in The Procter & Gamble Company. I/We further agree upon request, without additional compensation but at no expense to me/us, to execute or assent to any and all applications for said invention(s), and to execute all other legal documents as may be necessary or desirable to vest the enjoyment of the rights assigned to The Procter & Gamble Company, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, or as said Company may direct.

I/We request and authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and/or appropriately empowered officials of foreign countries to issue any and all Patent(s) and/or letters patent(s) which may be granted for said invention(s) herein assigned and as set forth in U. S. Application Serial Number 29/330,649 to The Procter & Gamble Company, its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title, and interest in said Patent(s).

The ASSIGNMENT of said invention is effective as of the earlier of 1) the date of execution shown below or 2) the filing date of the first-filed of said patent application(s).

Rachael Eden WAL	THER	Date
State of County of	} SS }	
WALTHER, to me	known to be the	, 2009, before me personally appeared Rachael Ed person named in and who executed the above instrument, a the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
		Notary Public/Witness
Jason Merrill JONE	<u>S</u>	Date
State of Ohio County of Hamiltor	}	
JONES, to me kno	own to be the pe	, 2009, before me personally appeared Jason Merrorson named in and who executed the above instrument, a the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
		Notary Public/Witness
John Allen MANIFO	OLD	 Date
State of Ohio County of Hamiltor	}	
	e known to be the	, 2009, before me personally appeared John Alle person named in and who executed the above instrument, a the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
		Notary Public/Witness

Douglas Jay BARKEY	Date
State of Ohio } State of Ohio } SS County of Hamilton }	
	of, 2009, before me personally appeared Douglas Jay be the person named in and who executed the above instrument, and executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
	Notary Public/Witness
Noel Mathey GEOFFROY	Date
State of } SS County of }	
GEOFFROY, to me known	of, 2009, before me personally appeared Noel Mathey to be the person named in and who executed the above instrument, and executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
	Notary Public/Witness
Ted Alan MONNIN	2/22/a Date
•	miton
MONNIN, to me known to	of Jebuary, 2019, before me personally appeared Ted Alan be the person named in and executed the same for the uses the same for the uses therein set forth. The person part of the person personally appeared Ted Alan executed the above instrument, and executed the same for the uses therein set forth. The person personally appeared Ted Alan executed the above instrument, and executed the same for the uses the personally appeared Ted Alan executed the above instrument, and executed the same for the uses the personal perso

Brandy Nicole LOCKABY

2/22/10

REEL: 024029 FRAME: 0117

State of) ss } Hamilton County of

On this And day of Albuay, 20**10**, before me personally appeared Brandy Nicole LOCKABY, to me known to be the person named in and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the use of the use

Global General Assignment.doc Rev. 12/07

RECORDED: 03/04/2010